Committee 70 towall 70

## ORDINANCE 91-29

TO VACATE A PUBLIC PARCEL RE: ALLEYWAY LOCATED AT 1011 W. COTTAGE GROVE (Rainer and Dian Krumlauf-Hildenbrand, PETITIONERS)

I.C. 36-7-3-12 authorizes the Common Council to vacate WHEREAS. public ways and places upon petition of persons who own or are interested in lots contiguous to those public ways and places; and

WHEREAS. the petitioners, Rainer and Dian Krumlauf-Hildenbrand, have filed a petition to vacate a parcel of City property more particularly described below;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Through the authority of I.C. 36-7-3-12, a portion of City owned property shall be vacated. The property is an alleyway at 1011 W. Cottage Grove more particularly described as follows:

A 12 foot wide and 150 foot long platted alleyway between lot 10 and lot 13 of Lone Star Addition.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5 day of \_\_\_\_\_, 1991. Al K-ternande JOHN FERNANDEZ, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk (DEPUTY)
City of Bloomington Jim McNamana

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 67% day of 540%, 1991.

> PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk (DEPUTY) City of Bloomington Jim McNanger

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 1074 day of

JUNI , 1991.

Jemelea allesen TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

The petitioners, Rainer and Dian Krumlauf-Hildenbrand, request vacation of an alleyway located at 1011 W. Cottage Grove.

SIGNED COPIES TO; auditar